

NO. 15-15858

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

In re: GOOGLE REFERRER HEADER PRIVACY LITIGATION

PALOMA GAOS, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

THEODORE H. FRANK and MELISSA ANN HOLYOAK,
Objectors-Appellants,

v.

GOOGLE, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California at San Jose
No. 5:10-cv-04809-EJD, District Judge Edward J. Davila

Reply Brief of Appellants Theodore H. Frank and Melissa Ann Holyoak

COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS
Theodore H. Frank
Melissa A. Holyoak
Adam Ezra Schulman
1899 L Street NW, 12th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 331-2263
Attorneys for Objectors-Appellants

Table of Contents

Table of Contents..... i

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction 1

I. The district court erred as a matter of law in approving this *cy pres*-only settlement..... 3

 A. It was feasible to make individual distributions to the class as a matter of law. 3

 B. *In re Hotel Telephone Charges* applies here: a settlement where individual class members are not the principal beneficiaries does not satisfy superiority under Rule 23(b)(3)..... 10

II. Of course the defendant and class counsel had “significant prior affiliation with the intended recipient that would raise substantial questions”; after all, the district court and outside observers *did* raise substantial questions. 15

III. If nothing else, the district court applied existing Ninth Circuit law incorrectly, requiring remand at a minimum. 20

IV. Even if the settlement could be legally approved, it is bad public policy to treat a *cy pres*-only settlement fund as equivalent to the same fund paid to the class for purposes of fees..... 22

Conclusion..... 23

Certificate of Compliance with Fed. R. App. 32(a)(7)(C) and Circuit Rule 32-1 25

Certificate of Service 26

Table of Authorities

Cases

Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 11-12

In re Baby Products Antitrust Litig.,
708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013) 22

In re BankAmerica Corp. Sec. Litig.,
775 F.3d 1060 (8th Cir. 2015).....2, 6-7, 9

In re Bluetooth Headset Prod. Liab. Litig.,
654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011).....2-3, 18

Castano v. American Tobacco Co.,
84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996)..... 15

Dennis v. Kellogg Co.,
697 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012).....16, 20, 23

In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.,
724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013).....2-3, 12, 18-19

Foley v. Buckley’s Great Steaks, Inc.,
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46477 (D.N.H. Apr. 9, 2015)..... 14

Fraley v. Facebook,
966 F. Supp. 2d 939 (N.D. Cal. 2013) 5-6

Fraley v. Facebook,
No. 13-16819 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 5-6

In re Hotel Tel. Charges,
500 F.2d 86 (9th Cir. 1974)2, 10-13

K.C. v. Torlakson,
762 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 22

Klier v. Elf Atochem N.A., Inc.,
658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011) 6-7, 9

Lane v. Facebook,
696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 3-4, 10, 18, 20-23

Murray v. GMAC Mortg. Corp.,
434 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 14-15

Nachshin v. AOL, LLC,
663 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 1-2, 10, 15, 17, 21, 23

In re Online DVD-Rental Antitrust Litig.,
779 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 7-8

Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.,
527 U.S. 815 (1999)..... 13

Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.,
772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 2, 4-6, 18, 22

Radcliffe v. Experian Info. Solutions,
715 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 2, 18-20, 23

Rodriguez v. Nat’l City Bank,
726 F.3d 372 (3d Cir. 2013) 12

Smith v. Georgia Energy, USA, LLC,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 166367 (S.D. Ga. Dec. 1, 2014)..... 14

United States v. Oregon,
913 F.2d 576 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 18

Rules and Statutes

9th Cir. R. 30-1.4(c)(ii) 1

Fed. R. App. Proc. 28(j) 5

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 11 14-15

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23 12

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(a)..... 2

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(b)(3) 10-15
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(b)(3)(D)..... 11

Other Authorities

AMERICAN LAW INSTITUTE,
PRINCIPLES OF THE LAW OF AGGREGATE LITIG. § 3.07 (2010)
..... 1, 4-6, 15-17, 19, 23

AMERICAN LAW INSTITUTE,
PRINCIPLES OF THE LAW OF AGGREGATE LITIG. § 3.07(a) (2010) 3-4, 8

AMERICAN LAW INSTITUTE,
PRINCIPLES OF THE LAW OF AGGREGATE LITIG. § 3.07 *comment* (b) (2010)
..... 15-16

Lahav, Alexandra D.,
Symmetry and Class Action Litigation, 60 UCLA L. Rev. 1494 (2013)..... 12-13

Parloff, Roger,
Google and Facebook’s new tactic in the tech wars,
FORTUNE (Jul. 30, 2012)..... 8, 16

Stanford Center for Internet and Society,
About Us, <http://cyberlaw.stanford.edu/about-us> 8

Tidmarsh, Jay, *Cy Pres and the Optimal Class Action*,
82 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 767 (2013) 6
